information as being indicative of the historical results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results that
the Post-Combination Company will experience. Holdco and EverArc have not had any historical relationship with Perimeter prior to the Merger.
Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate activities between the companies.

Lastly, the significant accounting policies of EverArc and Perimeter are aligned and did not require any adjustments to be made by Holdco upon
consummation of the Business Combination in order to create the significant accounting policies of the post-consummation entity.

47

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

(in thousands)

Holdco

Historical
EverArc

Historical

Perimeter
Solutions
Historical

Perimeter
Solutions
Purchase

Price
Allocation

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   —   1   4,041   (1,289,920)   (A)   398,873   (B)   13,000   (G)   173,610

   (70,000)   (F)   1,150,000   (H)
   (702,385)   (G)
   670,000   (J)

Accounts receivable, net   —   —   64,632   64,632
Inventories   —   —   78,710   11,393   (A)   90,103
Income tax receivable   —   —   17,305   17,305
Short-term investments   —   398,873   —   (398,873   (B)   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   —   693   6,430   7,123
Total current assets   —   399,567   171,118   (1,278,527)   (70,000)   1,130,615   352,773
Property, plant and equipment—net
Other assets:   —   —   49,194   7,880   (A)   57,074
Goodwill   —   —   486,455   592,740   (A)   1,079,195
Customer lists—net   —   —   283,061   505,939   (A)   789,000
Existing technology and patents—net   —   —   130,245   126,755   (A)   257,000
Other intangible assets—net   —   —   33,421   66,640   (A)   100,061
Other assets   —   —   980   980
Total other assets   —   —   934,162   1,292,074   —   —   2,226,236
Total assets   —   399,567   1,154,474   21,427   (70,000)   1,130,615)   2,636,083
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt, net   —   —   5,610   (5,610)   (I)   —
Accounts payable   —   112   36,132   36,244
Deferred revenue   —   —   6,701   6,701
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   —   —   17,288   17,288
Total current liabilities   112   65,731   —   —   (5,610)   60,233
Other liabilities:
Long term debt, less current portion, net   —   —   684,746   (684,746)   (I)   670,000

   670,000   (J)
Deferred income taxes   —   —   114,404   188,812   (A)   (22)   (E)   303,194
Other liabilities   —   —   20,952   101,256   (A)   45,556   (E)   167,764
Total other liabilities   —   820,102   290,068   45,534   (14,746)   1,140,958
Shareholders’ equity:
Class A Common stock—NewCo   —   —   —   4   (C)   1   (G)   16

   11   (H)
Class A Common stock—Perimeter   —   —   53,046   (53,046)   (A)   —
Class A Common stock—EverArc   —   401,358   —   (401,358)   (C)   —
Paid-in capital   40   —   289,344   (289,344)   (A)   401,354   (C)   12,999   (G)   1,630,387

   20,449   (D)   1,149,989   (H)   —
   45,556   (E)

Accumulated deficit   —   (1,919)   (70,171)   70,171   (A)   (20,449)   (D)   (12,029)   (I)   (195,487)
   (91,090)   (E)
   (70,000)   (F)

Subscription receivable   —   (1)   —   (1)
Note receivable   (40)   —   —   (40)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   17   (3,578)   3,578   (A)   17
Total shareholders’ equity   —   399,455   268,641   (268,641)   (115,534)   1,150,971   1,434,892
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   —   399,567   1,154,474   21,427   (70,000)   1,130,615   2,636,083

48

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Holdco

Historical
EverArc

Historical

Perimeter
Solutions
Historical

Perimeter
Solutions
Purchase

Price
Allocation

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   —   —   121,046   121,046
Cost of sales   —   —   73,814   73,814
Selling, general and administrative expenses   —   1,029   27,211   7,881  (CC)   53,782

   17,661  (DD)
Amortization expense   —   —   26,542   33,777  (AA.1)   60,319
Other operating (income) expense   —   —   753   —   753
Total operating expense   —   1,029   128,320   33,777   25,542   —   188,668
Operating income (loss)   —   (1,029)   (7,274)   (33,777)   (25,542)   (67,622)
Interest expense, net   —   —   15,886   1,250  (FF)   18,500

   1,364  (GG)
Loss on contingent earnout   —   —   2,763   2,763
Unrealized foreign currency (gain) loss   —   —   2,258   2,258
Other (income) expense, net   —   —   (318)   (318)
Investment income   —   (84)   —   84  (BB)   —
Income (loss) before income taxes   —   (945)   (27,863)   (33,777)   (25,626)   (2,614)   (90,825)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —   —   (5,486)   (8,929)  (AA.2)  (22)  (EE)   (691)  (HH)  (15,128)
Net income (loss)   —   (945)   (22,377)   (24,848)   (25,604)   (1,923)   (75,697)
Net earnings:
Basic earnings per share   —   (0.02)   (0.42)   (0.48)   (II)
Average shares outstanding   —   40,832,500   53,045,510   157,137,410   (II)

49

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Holdco

Historical
EverArc

Historical

Perimeter
Solutions
Historical

Perimeter
Solutions
Purchase

Price
Allocation

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   —   —   339,577   339,577
Cost of sales   —   —   177,532   11,393  (JJ.2)   188,925
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   —   2,621   37,747   33,165  (LL)   70,000  (TT)   306,178
   20,449  (MM)
   28,114  (NN)
   62,998  (OO)
   15,763  (PP)
   35,321  (QQ)

Amortization expense   —   —   51,458   69,180  (JJ.1)   120,638
Other operating (income) expense   —   —   1,364   1,364
Total operating expense   —   2,621   268,101   80,573   195,810   70,000   617,105
Operating income (loss)   —   (2,621)   71,476   (80,573)   (195,810)   (70,000)   (277,528)
Interest expense, net   —   —   42,017   12,029  (SS)   49,029

   2,500  (UU)
   (7,517)  (VV)

Other (income) expense, net   —   —   (5,273)   (5,273)
Investment income   —   (1,646)   —   1,646  (KK)   —
Income (loss) before income taxes   —   (975)   34,732   (80,573)   (197,456)   (77,012)   (321,284)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —   —   10,483   (21,299)  (JJ.3)  (435)  (RR)   (20,358)  (WW)  (31,609)
Net income (loss)   —   (975)   24,249   (59,274)   (197,021)   (56,654)   (289,675)
Net earnings:
Basic earnings per share   —   (0.03)   0.46   (1.84)   (XX)
Average shares outstanding   —   36,301,525   53,045,510   157,137,410   (XX)

50

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the Business Combination had been consummated on June 30, 2021, in the case of the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated combined balance sheet, and as if the Business Combination had been consummated on January 1, 2020, the beginning of

[…]

Ernest Kremling(6)   150,498   *   150,498   —   —
Shannon Horn(7)   445,695   *   445,695   —   —
Sean Hennessy(8)   100,000   *   100,000   —   —
Kevin Stein(9)   115,000   *   115,000   —   —
BV Texas Partners LLC(10)   200,000   *   200,000   —   —
Alyeska Master Fund, LP(11)   7,000,000   4.45%   7,000,000   —   —
Aperture Endeavour Equity Fund(12)   300,000   *   300,000   —   —
BCP – 2021 Series LLC – Series EH(13)   101,000   *   101,000   —   —
Cooper Square Fund II, L.P.(14)   941,997   *   589,911   352,086   *
Cooper Square Fund, L.P.(14)   2,950,061   1.87%   1,710,308   1,239,753   *
Cooper Square Offshore Master Fund, Ltd.(14)   629,461   *   403,396   226,065   *
CPG Cooper Square International Equity, LLC(14)   168,481   *   111,385   57,096   *

116

Table of Contents

Securities Beneficially

Owned prior to this Offering

Maximum Number
of Securities to be

Sold in this Offering
Securities Beneficially Owned

after this Offering

Name of Selling Securityholder

Holdco
Ordinary

Shares   Percentage(1)
Holdco Ordinary

Shares
Holdco Ordinary

Shares   Percentage(1)
CRMC – Global Small Capitalization Fund(15)   721,454   *   721,454   —   —
CRMC – SMALL CAP World Fund, Inc.(15)   11,978,546   7.62%   11,978,546   —   —
Darlington Partners, L.P.(16)   1,723,918   1.10%   1,723,918   —   —
Darlington Partners II, L.P.(16)   276,082   *   276,082   —   —
EC Longhorn LLC(17)   1,250,373   *   1,250,373   —   —
Eminence Holdings LLC(17)   5,749,627   3.66%   5,749,627   —   —
Ghisallo Master Fund LP(18)   800,000   *   800,000   —   —
Janus Henderson Capital Funds PLC(19)   218,539   *   75,194   143,345   *
Janus Henderson Venture Fund(19)   3,722,475   2.37%   1,164,806   2,557,669   1.63%
Lugard Road Capital Master Fund, LP(20)   303,836   *   303,836   —   —
Luxor Capital Partners Long Offshore Master

Fund, LP(20)   3,734   *   3,734   —   —
Luxor Capital Partners Long, LP(20)   11,408   *   11,408   —   —
Luxor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund,

LP(20)   195,032   *   195,032   —   —
Luxor Capital Partners, LP(20)   325,170   *   325,170   —   —
Luxor Gibraltar, LP – Series I(20)   21,823   *   21,823   —   —
Luxor Wavefront, LP(20)   160,820   *   160,820   —   —
Matrix Capital Management Master Fund, LP(21)   2,500,000   1.59%   2,500,000   —   —
Meritage Fund LLC(22)   8,000,000   5.09%   8,000,000   —   —
Petrus Securities, L.P.(23)   700,000   *   700,000   —   —
Principal Funds, Inc. – MidCap Fund(24)   5,544,586   3.53%   2,660,760   2,883,826   1.84%
Principal Global Investors Collective Investment

Trust – Mid-Cap Equity Fund(24)   109,370   *   47,088   62,282   *
Principal Life Insurance Company – Principal

MidCap Separate Account(24)   584,073   *   224,859   359,214   *
Principal Variable Contracts Funds, Inc. – MidCap

Account(24)   160,175   *   67,293   92,882   *
SEG Partners Offshore Master Fund, Ltd.(14)   3,675,373   2.33%   1,851,876   1,823,497   1.16%
SEG Partners L.P.(14)   561,628   *   269,471   292,157   *
SEG Partners II, L.P.(14)   5,947,999   3.77%   3,063,653   2,884,346   1.83%
Senator Global Opportunity Master Fund LP(25)   10,750,000   6.81%   7,000,000   3,750,000   2.38%
Slate Path Capital GP LLC(26)   6,000,000   3.82%   6,000,000   —   —
Stockbridge Absolute Return Fund, L.P. (27)   12,376   *   12,376   —   —

117

Table of Contents

Securities Beneficially

Owned prior to this Offering

Maximum Number
of Securities to be

Sold in this Offering
Securities Beneficially Owned

after this Offering

Name of Selling Securityholder

Holdco
Ordinary

Shares   Percentage(1)
Holdco Ordinary

Shares
Holdco Ordinary

Shares   Percentage(1)
Stockbridge Fund, L.P(27)   4,519,157   2.88%   4,519,157   —   —
Stockbridge Yale(27)   468,467   *   468,467   —   —
The WindAcre Partnership Master Fund LP(28)   20,000,000   12.73%   20,000,000   —   —
Entities affiliated with Third Point LLC(29)   2,000,000   1.27%   2,000,000   —   —